from IT act. The tax rates assumed corresponds to the tax rate

prevailing at the time of taking decision. Hence, these

assumptions are appropriate during decision making context and

thus acceptable to the assessment team.

No further assessment is required as the Values are directly

procured from Income Tax Act, 1961 which is standard guideline

for Tax value in India.

Sensitivity analysis:

The Guidance on Additionality requires the robustness of the conclusion arrived at to

be proved through a sensitivity analysis by varying the critical assumptions to a

reasonable variation. The project developer has identified Plant Load Factor (PLF),

Project cost, Electricity tariff and O&M cost as critical assumptions. These critical

parameters constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project

revenues. The sensitivity analysis reveals that even under more favourable

conditions, the IRR without GCC revenue would not cross the benchmark return as

given in the following table:

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to
reach
benchmark

Value
required to
reach
benchmark

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   35 of 100

PLF
9.47%

11.01
%

12.47
%

28.90% 25.11%

O&M 11.15
%

11.01
%

10.86
%

-307.00% -38.94

Project Cost 12.46
%

11.01
%

9.75% -24.20% Rs. 1250

Tariff Rate
9.47%

11.01
%

12.47
%

28.80% 6.90

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -10% in

project cost, O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate Equity IRR is significantly lower than the

benchmark. And it is evident from the results given above; the project remains

additional even under the most favorable conditions.

Probability to breach the benchmark:

Sensitivity Parameter 1: Project Cost

Project Cost for financial analysis is considered from DPR of the project

activity, being available at the time of investment making decision to go ahead

with the project activity. The actual project cost is lower than the DPR cost. But

the CA certificate confirms that the breaching value does not happen for the